

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

ог тне

## FIFTIETH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

### 1871.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

#### AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1871.

## RESOLVES

ı

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

25

#### Chapter 264.

#### Resolve relating to certain literary institutions.

Resolved, That the state superintendent of common schools be Literary institudirected to inquire into the standing and condition of the various chartered literary institutions of the state, the amount of funds now held in trust by them severally, the annual income of the same, and the uses made thereof; and to inquire specially what facilities are furnished by said institutions for the education of public school teachers, and what number of pupils in the past year have attended these institutions with special reference to becoming qualified to instruct in the public schools; and to communicate the result of his inquiries in his next annual report; but no additional compensation shall be allowed said superintendent for discharging said duty.

Approved February 25, 1871.

#### Chapter 265.

Resolve in favor of the joint standing committee on agriculture and the college of agriculture and the mechanic arts.

Resolved, That the state treasurer is hereby authorized and Committee on directed to pay Samuel F. Perley, the sum of one hundred eightyeight dollars and fifty cents, it being for expenses incurred by the committee in visiting the college at Orono.

Approved February 25, 1871,

#### Chapter 266.

Resolve in aid of the road across Indian township, in the county of Washington.

Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars be, and the same Road across Inis hereby appropriated, for repairing the road across Indian township, in the county of Washington, to be expended under the direction of the land agent.

Approved February 25, 1871.

#### Chapter 267.

Resolve in favor of the widow of the late major general Hiram G. Berry of Rockland.

Resolved, That the sum of five hundred and twenty-six dollars Willow of Gen. Berry, in aid of. be paid out of the state treasury, to the widow of the late major  $\mathbf{28}$ 

tions.

Спар. 264.

201

BATH N. AND M. ORPHAN ASYLUM,-J. B. LESLIE,-EASTERN ARGUS.

Снар. 268.

202

38. general Hiram G. Berry, for moneys disbursed by him for and on account of members of the fourth Maine regiment, for necessary articles and supplies which were furnished by the said Berry to alleviate their sufferings, in furtherance of authority by the officials of the State of Maine.

Approved February 25, 1871.

#### Chapter 268.

Resolve in favor of the Bath Naval and Military Orphan Asylum.

Bath naval and military orphan asylum, in favor of. *Resolved*, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of three thousand dollars, for the benefit of the inmates of the Bath Naval and Military Orphan Asylum, the same to be expended under the direction of the governor and council.

Approved February 25, 1871.

#### Chapter 269.

Resolve in favor of James B. Leslie.

James B. Leslie, in favor of. Resolved, That the state treasurer is hereby authorized to pay to James B. Leslie, the sum of one hundred seventy-five dollars, for land in Mount Chase, taken from him by the state and sold; also that the land agent be authorized to deliver to said Leslie a note of hand dated November nineteen, eighteen hundred and sixty-seven, running to Levi B. Ricker, for the sum of forty-six dollars and seventeen cents.

Approved February 25, 1871.

#### Chapter 270.

#### Resolvo in favor of the proprietors of the Eastern Argus.

Eastern Argus, proprietors of, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury, to the proprietors of the Eastern Argus, for one hundred and sixty-five copies of the Daily Eastern Argus, furnished to the members of the legislature, the sum of one hundred and sixty-five dollars.

Approved February 25, 1871.